

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
Elliott Associates, L.P., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	10 Civ. 0532 (HB)(THK)
v.	:	
	:	Oral Argument Requested
Porsche Automobil Holding SE, f/k/a Dr. Ing. h.c.	:	
F. Porsche AG; Wendelin Wiedeking; and Holger	:	
P. Haerter,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

-----	X	
	:	
Black Diamond Offshore Ltd., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	10 Civ. 4155 (HB)(THK)
v.	:	
	:	Oral Argument Requested
Porsche Automobil Holding SE, f/k/a Dr. Ing. h.c.	:	
F. Porsche AG; Wendelin Wiedeking; and Holger	:	
P. Haerter,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF MR. HOLGER P. HAERTER
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS**

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Michael J. Chepiga
Paul C. Curnin
Emma Lindsay
Alexandra C. Pitney
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017-3954
Tel: (212) 455-2000
Fax: (212) 455-2502

Counsel for Mr. Holger P. Haerter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO MAKE THE REQUIRED PRIMA FACIE JURISDICTIONAL SHOWING	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations Do Not Establish Minimum Contacts	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations Do Not Establish Foreseeable Effects.....	3
C. Porsche’s Alleged Contacts Cannot Be Imputed to Mr. Härter.....	4
D. Exercising Personal Jurisdiction over Mr. Härter Would Be Unreasonable	5
II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 10(b)	6
A. <i>Morrison</i> Precludes Plaintiffs’ Section 10(b) Claims	6
B. Mr. Härter’s July 28, 2008 Interview Was Not Misleading	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	10
<i>Chloé v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010)	2, 4
<i>City of Monroe Employ. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005).....	2, 5, 6
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	3
<i>In re AstraZeneca Sec. Litig.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4
<i>In re CINAR Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	3, 5
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	4, 5
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2004)	4
<i>In re Société Générale Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 2495, 2010 WL 3910286 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010).....	7, 9
<i>Itoba Ltd. v. LEP Group PLC</i> , 930 F. Supp. 36 (D. Conn. 1996)	3
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	2
<i>Kernan v. Kurz-Hastings, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 1999)	1
<i>Kreutter v. McFadden Oil Corp.</i> , 71 N.Y. 2d 460 (1988).....	4, 5
<i>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972).....	2, 3
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996)	6

Morrison v. National Australia Bank, 561 U.S. ---, 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)..... 1, 6, 7

Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Swiss Reins. Co., No. 08 Civ. 1958, 2010 WL 3860397 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2010) 7, 9

Quail Cruises Ship Mgmt. Ltd. v. Agencia de Viagens CVC Tur Limitada, No. 09 Civ. 23248, 2010 WL 3119908 8

Retail Software Services, Inc. v. Lashlee, 854 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988) 4, 5

S.E.C. v. Rorech, 673 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 8

Sole Resort, S.A. de C.V. v. Allure Resorts Mgmt., LLC, 450 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 2

Stolt Tankers B.V. v. Geonet Ethanol, LLC, 591 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 5

Walther v. Maricopa Int’l Invs. Corp., No. 97 Civ. 4816, 1998 WL 186736 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 1998) (Baer, J.)..... 3
